
 
NOTICE 

 
OF 

 
MEETING 

 

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 
will meet on 

 
WEDNESDAY, 15TH DECEMBER, 2021 

 
At 7.00 pm 

 
by 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD,  ON RBWM YOUTUBE  

 
 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
COUNCILLORS PHIL HASELER (CHAIRMAN), ROSS MCWILLIAMS (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), JOHN BALDWIN, GURPREET BHANGRA, MANDY BRAR, 
GERRY CLARK, GEOFF HILL, JOSHUA REYNOLDS AND LEO WALTERS  

 
 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 
COUNCILLORS CLIVE BASKERVILLE, STUART CARROLL, CATHERINE DEL CAMPO, 
ANDREW JOHNSON, GREG JONES, GURCH SINGH, DONNA STIMSON, 
CHRIS TARGOWSKI AND HELEN TAYLOR 

 
 

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: 7 December 2021 
 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310 

 
 

Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of the virtual 

meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, you are 
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. If you have any 

questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead/videos
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

  

 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 

  

5 - 8 
 

3.   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2021 as a true 
and accurate record. 

  

9 - 12 
 

4.   21/00502/FULL - MAGNET LEISURE CENTRE AND MAGNET 
LEISURE COMPLEX CAR PARK, HOLMANLEAZE, MAIDENHEAD 
 
PROPOSAL: Construction of x5 buildings to create x439 homes (use 
class C3) with car and cycle parking, pedestrian and vehicular access 
alterations, landscaping works and boundary treatments, following 
demolition of all existing buildings and structures. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Defer & Delegate 
 
APPLICANT: N/A 
 
MEMBER CALL IN: N/A 
 
EXPIRY DATE: 19 May 2021 

  

13 - 58 
 

5.   21/02024/VAR - DAVID HUNT TOOL MERCHANT, BATH ROAD, 
KNOWL HILL, READING, RG10 9UR 
 
PROPOSAL: Variation (under Section 73A) of planning permission 
418365 to remove condition 5. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Permit 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Hunt 
 
MEMBER CALL IN: N/A 
 
EXPIRY DATE: 26 August 2021 

  

59 - 66 
 

6.   21/02329/FULL - 33 CANNON COURT ROAD, MAIDENHEAD 
 
PROPOSAL: x3 new dwellings with associated access, parking and 
landscaping following demolition of existing dwelling and outbuildings.   
 
RECOMMENDATION: Permit 

67 - 86 
 



 

 

 
APPLICANT: King Charles Homes 
 
MEMBER CALL IN: N/A 
 
EXPIRY DATE: 20 September 2021 

  
7.   PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION 

REPORT 
 
Committee Members to note report. 

  

 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Revised September 2021 

 

 
 
 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been 
relied on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation. 
The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions, 
replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation received from local 
societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the total number of letters 
received from members of the public will normally be listed as a single Background 
Paper, although a distinction will be made where contrary views are expressed. Any replies to 
consul
[...]
do not have to disclose the nature of the 
interest. 
 
 
Other declarations 
 
Members may wish to declare at the beginning of the meeting any other information they feel should 
be in the public domain in relation to an item on the agenda; such Member statements will be included 
in the minutes for transparency. 
 

 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Phil Haseler (Chairman), Ross McWilliams (Vice-Chairman), 
John Baldwin, Gurpreet Bhangra, Mandy Brar, Gerry Clark, Geoff Hill, 
Joshua Reynolds and Leo Walters 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Gurch Singh, Councillor Donna Stimson and Councillor 
Maureen Hunt 
 
Officers: Shilpa Manek, Adrien Waite and Emma Duncan 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies of absence were received. 
 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Baldwin informed all for transparency that he had checked with the Monitoring 
Officer if he had a declaration of interest and had been advised that he could participate in the 
meeting. He was attending with an open mind. 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 20 OCTOBER 2021 AND 8 NOVEMBER 
2021  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the minutes of the 20 October 2021 and 8 November 
2021 were a true and accurate record. 
 
The 20 October 2021 meeting minutes were proposed by Councillor Walters and seconded by 
Councillor Bhangra. 
 
The 8 November 2021 meeting minutes were proposed by Councillor Brar and seconded by 
Councillor Hill. 
 

 
20/00714/FULL - LAND TO THE SOUTH WEST OF HOWE LANE FARM, HOWE 
LANE, PALEY STREET, MAIDENHEAD  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Hill to defer the application. This was not seconded. 
 
A second motion was put forward by Councillor Walters to refuse the application, as per 
Officers recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Reynolds. 
 
A named vote was taken. 

9

Agenda Item 3



 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the application be refused as per Officers 
recommendation. 
 
The Panel was addressed by Parish Councillor Des Warren and the applicant Andrew Troup. 

 
20/00715/FULL - LAND TO THE SOUTH WEST OF HOWE LANE FARM, HOWE 
LANE, PALEY STREET, MAIDENHEAD  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Hill to defer the application. This was not seconded. 
 
A second motion was put forward by Councillor Walters to refuse the application, as per 
Officers recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Reynolds. 
 
A named vote was taken. 

 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the application be refused as per Officers 
recommendation. 
 
The Panel was addressed by Parish Councillor Des Warren and the applicant Andrew Troup. 

 
21/02866/FULL - LAND TO THE SOUTH OF 18 TO 20 AND OPEN SPACE TO THE 
SOUTH OF RAY MILL ROAD EAST, MAIDENHEAD  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor McWilliams to approve the application, contrary to the 
Officers recommendation. In putting forward the motion Cllr McWilliams acknowledged the 
concerns regarding flooding and that there were two different professional opinions before the 
panel, however he recognised that the Council had a very full housing register and that the 
emerging local plan would not meet or full objectively assessed need of affordable housing. 
Cllr McWilliams considered that greater weight should be put on the provision of affordable 

20/00714/FULL - LAND TO THE SOUTH WEST OF HOWE LANE FARM, HOWE LANE, 
PALEY STREET, MAIDENHEAD (Motion) 

Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor Ross McWilliams For 

Councillor John Baldwin For 

Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For 

Councillor Mandy Brar For 

Councillor Gerry Clark For 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 

Councillor Leo Walters For 

Carried 

20/00715/FULL - LAND TO THE SOUTH WEST OF HOWE LANE FARM, HOWE LANE, 
PALEY STREET, MAIDENHEAD (Motion) 

Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor Ross McWilliams For 

Councillor John Baldwin For 

Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For 

Councillor Mandy Brar For 

Councillor Gerry Clark For 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 

Councillor Leo Walters For 

Carried 

10



housing. It was suggested to defer and delegate to Head of Planning in consultation, subject 
to referral to the Secretary of State, to approve the application subject to completion of the 
legal agreement and to secure refusal matters 2, 3 and 4 and carbon offset contribution and 
list of conditions to be agreed in consultation with the Head of Planning and the Chairman. 
 
A second motion was put forward by Councillor Reynolds to refuse the application as per 
Officers recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Hill. 
 
Councillor Clark asked a few questions of the Head of Planning and then seconded Councillor 
McWilliams motion. 
 
Two named votes were taken. 
 
The first proposed and seconded motion was to refuse the application, as per Officers 
recommendation so this was voted on first. 
 

 
 
The Chairman had the casting vote and voted against so this motion fell. 
 
The second proposal was voted on to defer and delegate to Head of Planning, as above. This 
had been proposed by Councillor McWilliams and seconded by Councillor Clark. 
 

 
 
The Chairman had the casting vote and voted for so this motion was passed. 
 
RESOLVED: that the application be deferred and delegated to Head of Panning as 
above. 
 
The Committee was addressed by Debbie McCullough, objector and John Richards, applicant. 

21/02866/FULL - LAND TO THE SOUTH OF 18 TO 20 AND OPEN SPACE TO THE SOUTH 
OF RAY MILL ROAD EAST, MAIDENHEAD (Motion) 

Councillor Phil Haseler Against 

Councillor Ross McWilliams Against 

Councillor John Baldwin For 

Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra Against 

Councillor Mandy Brar For 

Councillor Gerry Clark Against 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 

Councillor Leo Walters Abstain 

Drawn 

21/02866/FULL - LAND TO THE SOUTH OF 18 TO 20 AND OPEN SPACE TO THE SOUTH 
OF RAY MILL ROAD EAST, MAIDENHEAD (Motion) 

Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor Ross McWilliams For 

Councillor John Baldwin Against 

Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For 

Councillor Mandy Brar Against 

Councillor Gerry Clark For 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill Against 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds Against 

Councillor Leo Walters Abstain 

Drawn 

11



 

PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION REPORT  
 
The Committee noted the reports. 
 

 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 9.00 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 

12



 

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 

 

 

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
15 December 2021          Item:  1 

Application 
No.: 

21/00502/FULL 

Location: Magnet Leisure  Centre And Magnet Leisure Complex Car Park Holmanleaze 
Maidenhead   

Proposal: Construction of x5 buildings to create x439 homes (use class C3) with car and cycle 
parking, pedestrian and vehicular access alterations, landscaping works and boundary 
treatments, following demolition of all existing buildings and structures. 

Applicant:   
Agent: Mr Bob McCurry 
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/St Marys 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Tim Chapman on  or at 
tim.chapman@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1.       SUMMARY  

 

1.1 The application seeks detailed planning permission for 434 residential units on the former 

Magnet Leisure Centre site, just north of Maidenhead town centre on St Clouds Way (A4).   

 

1.2 The scale, height and massing of the proposal is considered acceptable.  While the 

proposed development has a negative impact on the setting of a listed buildings and on 

strategic views, that harm is not considered substantial. 

 

1.3 The proposal represents a substantial benefit in terms of the provision of housing 

(including affordable housing) in line with the Emerging Borough Local Plan AL9 

allocation. There are significant improvements to walking and cycling infrastructure. 

 

1.4  Overall the application is considered acceptable.  

It is recommended the Committee authorises the Head of Planning:  

1. To grant planning permission with the conditions listed in Section 13 of this report and on the 
satisfactory completion of a legal undertaking to secure the infrastructure in Section 10 covering 
the following: 

• £263,872 towards improvements to community facilities.  

• £833k towards A4 at-grade crossing* 

• Travel Plan, including 3 on-site car club spaces 

• Provision of affordable housing 

• Improvements to the existing subway 

• Review mechanism of scheme viability 
 

2. In the event the above undertaking is not completed the Committee authorises the Head of 
Planning to refuse planning permission on the basis that the scheme would not be securing the 
above listed infrastructure and affordable housing provision contrary to the relevant Local Plan 
polices,. 
 

 
 
 
 

13

Agenda Item 4



 

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 

 

 

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION  

 

• The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to determine 

the application in the way recommended as it is major development; such decisions can only be 

made by the Panel. 

 
3.  DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 
3.1 The Application Site lies within the Urban Area of Maidenhead, to the north of the Town Centre 

within the St Mary’s ward, and comprises an area of some 2.057 hectares (“ha”).  
 
3.2 The Application Site is occupied by the former Magnet Leisure Centre, which was closed in 

Autumn 2020 and already has a separate consent to be demolished. The leisure centre building 
is a typical ‘big box’ commercial building between two and three storeys in height with materials 
comprising brick, exposed concrete, metal cladding and glass frontages. The open site is largely 
used for car parking with 53 trees and other planting. 
[...]
ion-
making.  The weight to be given to each of the emerging policies and allocations will depend on 
an assessment against the criteria set out in paragraph 48 of the NPPF. This assessment is set 
out in detail, where relevant, in Section 11 of this report. 

 
7.7 These documents can be found at: 
 https://www.rbwm.gov.uk/home/planning/planning-policy/emerging-plans-and-policies 
 
7.8 Supplementary Planning Documents 

 

• Planning Obligation and Developer Contributions SPD 

• Planning for an Ageing Population SPD 

• Sustainable Design and Construction SPD 

• Borough Wide Design Guide SPD 
 
7.9 Supplementary Planning Guidance 

• Affordable Housing Planning Guidance  

• Interpretation of Policy F1  

• Interpretation of Policies R2, R3, R4, R5 and R6  

• Interpretation of Policy NAP4  

•  
 

7.10 Other Local Strategies or Publications 
 Other Strategies or publications material to the proposal are: 

  • RBWM Townscape Assessment  

  • RBWM Parking Strategy 

• Placemaking and Maidenhead Town Centre Area Action Plan 

• RBWM Environment and Climate Strategy 

• RBWM Corporate Plan 

• RBWM Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule 2020. 

• RBWM Tall Building’s strategy  
D1: Avoid stark contrast in height 
D2: Landmark buildings should be mixed use 
D3: Landmarks should be prominent and visible 
D5: Comprehensive Development 
D8: A human scale street experience 
D9: Active street frontages 
D10: High quality public realm 
D18: Tall buildings clusters 

 
 More information on these documents can be found at:  
 https://www.rbwm.gov.uk/home/planning/planning-policy/planning-guidance 

24

https://www.rbwm.gov.uk/home/planning/planning-policy/emerging-plans-and-policies
https://www.rbwm.gov.uk/home/planning/planning-policy/planning-guidance


 

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 

 

 

 

8. CONSULTATIONS CARRIED OUT  
 
Comments from interested parties 
 
511 occupiers were notified directly of the application. The planning officer posted a n
[...]
nd abuts the 
residential areas to the north of the site, residential use of the site is not out of character with the 
surrounding area.  On this basis it is accepted that an entirely residential use is acceptable.  
  

ii  Design and Conservation 
Layout 

9.3 Considerable time has been given at the pre-application stage to developing the layout of the 

blocks. It is considered that the current layout largely incorporates the points discussed, including 

comments made by the Design Review Panel. It would work well in terms of links with the 

existing townscape and the creation of new routes through the site providing a good level of 

permeability and linkage with the surrounding areas, including Kidwells Park and The Moor. 

9.4 There are a number of proposed individual front doors to the ground level units and shared 

lobbies positioned in locations that are adjacent to the larger or busier public spaces creating 

active frontages, this is welcomed.  

9.5 It is noted that ground floor flats have buffer areas (with planting) to maintain privacy to principal 

rooms, with some flats also having enclosed private space at ground level, others have shared 

amenity space on the podium and most have balconies, which is supported.  

9.6 Ideally more space should be provided along the St Cloud Way frontage to provide a greater 

level of screening along this very busy road and also the substation. It is noted, however, that the 

design of this external space has been revised and improved following previous comments 

regarding this matter.  

9.7 Considerations from the Police (Designing Out Crime Officer) have been addressed through a  

series of detailed change regarding the following: 

• Provision of a series of cages within each cycle parking area to increase security; 

• relocation of several car parking spaces to provide improve road safety and avoid potential 

conflicts with cycles and the movement of bins. 

• Change to the depth of some entrances t
[...]
g to construction burning 

activities. The applicant should be aware that any burning that gives rise to a smoke nuisance is 
actionable under the Environmental Protection Act 1990. Further that any burning that gives rise 
to dark smoke is considered an offence under the Clean Air Act 1993. It is the Environmental 
Protection Team policy that there should be no fires on construction or demolition sites. All 
construction and demolition waste should be taken off site for disposal. The only exceptions 
relate to knotweed and in some cases infected timber where burning may be considered the best 
practicable environmental option. In these rare cases we would expect the contractor to inform 
the Environmental Protection Team before burning on 01628 68 3830 and follow good practice. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

50



12. APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT   
 

• Appendix A – Site location plan  

• Appendix B – Proposed plans 
• Appendix C – Proposed elevations 

 

Appendix A – Site location plan  
 

 

 
 
 
 

51



Appendix B – Proposed plans 
 
Site Ground Floor Plan 

  

 

 

 

 

 

52



Block A – Ground Floor Plan 

  

Block B – Ground Floor 

 

 

53



 

 

 

Block C – Ground Floor 

 

54



 

Block D – Ground Floor 

 

55



Proposed Elevation – Looking East and West from the centre of the site

 

Proposed Elevation – Looking North and South from the centre of the site 

 

 

56



Block C – View from East (Holmanleaze) 

 

Block C – View from South (St Clouds Way) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

57



Block D – From South (Saint Clouds Way) 

 

Block D – From West 

 

 

58



 

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 

 

 

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
15 December 2021          Item:  2 

Application 
No.: 

21/02024/VAR 

Location: David Hunt Tool Merchant  Bath Road Knowl Hill Reading RG10 9UR 
Proposal: Variation (under Section 73A) of planning permission 418365 to remove condit
[...]
 

 

 

 

 

 

66



 

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 

 

 

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
15 December 2021          Item:  3 

Application 
No.: 

21/02329/FULL 

Location: 33 Cannon Court Road Maidenhead   
Proposal: x3 new dwellings with associated access, parking and landscaping following demolition 

of existing dwelling and outbuildings.    
Applicant: King Charles Homes 
Agent: Mrs Emily Temple 
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/Furze Platt 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Dariusz Kusyk on 01628796812 or at 
dariusz.kusyk@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1. The proposed development, by virtue of its design, scale and mass, would respect the character 

and appearance of the area and the streetscene. The proposed development would not impact 
on the residential amenities of the occupants of the neighbouring properties in terms of it 
appearing overbearing, and it would not result in any unacceptable overshadowing or 
overlooking. Furthermore, the proposed development would provide for an acceptable level of 
parking provision, and it would be acceptable with regard to its impact on landscaping and 
biodiversity. 
 

2. The applicant has agreed in principle to meet the requirements of the Council’s Interim 
Sustainability Position Statement or to provide any necessary carbon off-set contribution.  

 

It is recommended the Committee authorises the Head of Planning:  

1
. 

To grant planning permission with the conditions listed in Section 13 of this report following on 
submission of information demonstrating that the proposal will meet the Council’s Interim 
Sustainability Position Statement or the completion of a legal agreement securing any necessary 
carbon off-set contribution.  
 

2
. 

In the event the above information is not submitted nor legal agreement completed to refuse 
planning permission. 
 

 
 
2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION
[...]
e are located at 
the northern and southern ends of the site. It is proposed to remove the existing hedge which will 
provide adequate visibility in accordance with the guidance set out in Manual for Streets. A 1.2m 
wide footway across the application site would be retained to enable a continuous pedestrian 
route to be provided from the site in a southerly direction to the junction with Switchback Road 
South, which is considered acceptable. 

 
9.12 Car parking provision of 2no. spaces per dwelling is considered acceptable and meets the 

existing car parking standards. 
 
9.13 Secure and covered cycle parking is not indicated on the submitted plan, however this can be 

adequately conditioned in the decision notice.  
 
9.14 The applicants have not detailed the servicing and refuse arrangement of the site, however there 

is sufficient space for refuse bins within the front garden or sides of the properties, which will be 
serviced by the Councils refuse vehicle at the front of the property similar to the other properties 
on Cannon Court Road. 
 
Issue V. Impact on landscaping and biodiversity 
 

9.15 It is considered that the proposed development would not result in any unacceptable impact upon 
the landscaping on site. Despite the removal of existing trees within the rear garden and removal 
of landscaping at the front in order to provide parking spaces, the proposal would be considered 
and not out of character with the locality. There are a number of examples of similar driveway 
arrangements in the vicinity of the site. It is therefore considered that the proposal would not have 
a detrimental impact upon the streetscene. In addition, soft landscaping would be proposed along 
the side and to the rear of the proposed dwellings, which is considered acceptable, subject to a 
condition to secure a landscaping plan and its implementation prior to occupation (condition 6). 

 

72



 

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 

 

 

9.16 The applicant has submi
[...]
– Site plan 

• Appendix C - Existing floorplans 

• Appendix D - Existing elevations 

• Appendix E – Proposed site layout 

• Appendix F – Proposed floorplans 

• Appendix G – Proposed elevations 

• Appendix H – Proposed streetscene 
 

Appendix A – Site location plan  
 

 

77



Appendix B – Site plan 
 

 

 

78



Appendix C - Existing floorplans 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

79



 

Appendix D - Existing elevations 

 

 

 

80



Appendix E – Proposed site layout 

 

 

 

 

 

 

81



Appendix F – Proposed floorplans 

 

 

82



 

Appendix G – Proposed elevations 

 

83



 

 

 

84



Appendix H – Proposed streetscene  

 

85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	DPIs (relating to the Member or their partner) include:

	3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 NOVEMBER 2021
	4 21/00502/FULL - MAGNET LEISURE CENTRE AND MAGNET LEISURE COMPLEX CAR PARK, HOLMANLEAZE, MAIDENHEAD
	Item 1 Appendices

	5 21/02024/VAR - DAVID HUNT TOOL MERCHANT, BATH ROAD, KNOWL HILL, READING, RG10 9UR
	Item 2 Appendicies

	6 21/02329/FULL - 33 CANNON COURT ROAD, MAIDENHEAD
	Item 3 Appendices




Minutes of the meeting


MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Phil Haseler (Chairman), John Bowden, John Baldwin, 
Gurpreet Bhangra, Mandy Brar, Greg Jones, Geoff Hill, Joshua Reynolds and 
Leo Walters 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Gurch Singh, Councillor Donna Stimson, Councillor 
Maureen Hunt, Councillor Catherine del Campo, Councillor Carole Da Costa, 
Councillor David Hilton, Councillor Ewan Larcombe and Councillor Samantha Rayner 
 
Officers: Mark Beeley, Tony Franklin, Adrien Waite and Tim Chapman 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Clark and McWilliams. Councillors Greg Jones and 
John Bowden were substituting. 
 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Bhangra declared a personal interest as he had attended meetings at Maidenhead 
Mosque on the proposed development at the Magnet Leisure Centre. He would be attending 
the Committee with an open mind. 
 
Councillor G Jones also confirmed that he had attended meetings with the Mosque. He would 
be attending the Committee with an open mind. 
 
The Chairman informed those present that David Hunt was married to a serving Member of 
the Council, Councillor Maureen Hunt. All those present confirmed that they knew Councillor 
Hunt but this would not influence their judgement of the application and they were attending 
with an open mind, the declaration had been made in the interests of transparency. 
 
In addition to this, Councillor Walters confirmed that he also knew David Hunt. He was 
attending the Committee with an open mind. 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 NOVEMBER 2021  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th November 
2021 were approved as a true and accurate record. 
 
The minutes were proposed by Councillor Bhangra and seconded by Councillor Walters. 
 

 
21/02024/VAR - DAVID HUNT TOOL MERCHANT, BATH ROAD, KNOWL HILL, 
READING, RG10 9UR  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the order of agenda items was changed, with the 
Magnet Leisure Centre being the last application considered. 
 
Councillor Maureen Hunt who was attending in the public gallery and who was the wife of the 
applicant, left the room at this point to ensure transparency throughout the discussions on the 
application.  



 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Walters to permit the application, in line with officer’s 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Hill. 
 
A named vote was taken. 

 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Committee authorised the Head of Planning to 
determine the application in accordance with the recommendation. 
 
The Committee was addressed by the applicant, David Hunt. 

 
21/02329/FULL - 33 CANNON COURT ROAD, MAIDENHEAD  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Reynolds to refuse the application, against officer’s 
recommendation. In putting forward the motion, Councillor Reynolds said that the 
development was out of character with the surrounding area and would cause significant harm 
to the streetscape. The motion was seconded by Councillor Brar. 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 

 
The motion fell. 
 
A second motion was put forward by Councillor Hill to permit the application, in line with 
officer’s recommendation, with the addition of an Informative to secure the submission of 
permeable gravel or gravel-like finish for the proposed areas of hard-surfacing to 
accommodate the proposed car parking pursuant to condition 6 of the permission. This was 
seconded by Councillor Walters. 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 
 
 

21/02024/VAR - DAVID HUNT TOOL MERCHANT, BATH ROAD, KNOWL HILL, READING, 
RG10 9UR (Motion) 

Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor John Bowden For 

Councillor John Baldwin For 

Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For 

Councillor Mandy Brar For 

Councillor Greg Jones For 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 

Councillor Leo Walters For 

Carried 

21/02329/FULL - 33 CANNON COURT ROAD, MAIDENHEAD (Motion) 

Councillor Phil Haseler Against 

Councillor John Bowden Against 

Councillor John Baldwin For 

Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra Against 

Councillor Mandy Brar For 

Councillor Greg Jones Against 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill Against 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 

Councillor Leo Walters Against 

Rejected 



 
RESOLVED: That the Committee authorised the Head of Planning to determine the 
application in accordance with the recommendation, with the addition of the 
Informative referred to above. 
 
The Committee was addressed by Jamie Fitzroy, objector, James Gellini, applicant, and 
Councillor Del Campo. 
 

 
21/00502/FULL - MAGNET LEISURE CENTRE AND MAGNET LEISURE COMPLEX 
CAR PARK, HOLMANLEAZE, MAIDENHEAD  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Baldwin to refuse the application, against officer’s 
recommendation. Councillor Baldwin believed that the application had not considered the 
Maidenhead Town Centre Area Action Plan 2011, particularly MTC6 which restricted the 
development of tall buildings to two distinct areas of Maidenhead. There had been two 
developments approved outside of these areas, but both developments had considered MTC6 
in the officer report. Councillor Baldwin quoted paragraph 134 of the 2021 NPPF which stated 
that development that were not well designed should be refused, especially where they did not 
reflect local design policies. Councillor Baldwin stated that around 30% of the dwellings at the 
development would fail to meet the daylight standards, in paragraph 7.16 of the Boroughwide 
Design Guide, it was recommended that dark, overwhelming spaces were not created. 
 
This motion was seconded by Councillor Hill. He added concerns around highways and due to 
the increased number of cars in the surrounding areas that would use local roads to access 
the proposed development. 
 
A named vote was taken. 

 
 
The motion fell. 
 
A second motion was put forward by Councillor Bowden to defer and delegate the application, 
in line with officer’s recommendation. The Update Report listed changes to conditions 2 and 

21/02329/FULL - 33 CANNON COURT ROAD, MAIDENHEAD (Motion) 

Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor John Bowden For 

Councillor John Baldwin Against 

Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For 

Councillor Mandy Brar Against 

Councillor Greg Jones For 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds Against 

Councillor Leo Walters For 

Carried 

21/00502/FULL - MAGNET LEISURE CENTRE AND MAGNET LEISURE COMPLEX CAR 
PARK, HOLMANLEAZE, MAIDENHEAD (Motion) 

Councillor Phil Haseler Against 

Councillor John Bowden Against 

Councillor John Baldwin For 

Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra Against 

Councillor Mandy Brar For 

Councillor Greg Jones Against 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill For 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 

Councillor Leo Walters Against 

Rejected 



17, changes to condition 7 and the addition of a new condition to assess whether wheelchair 
accessible units could be added to the development. This was seconded by Councillor G 
Jones. 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 

 
RESOLVED: That the application was deferred and delegated to the Head of Planning. 
 
The Committee was addressed by Sajid Khan, objector, Malcolm Wood, applicant, Councillor 
Singh and Councillor Stimson. 
 

 
PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION REPORT  
 
There were no reports for the Committee to note. 
 

 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 9.20 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 

21/00502/FULL - MAGNET LEISURE CENTRE AND MAGNET LEISURE COMPLEX CAR 
PARK, HOLMANLEAZE, MAIDENHEAD (Motion) 

Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor John Bowden For 

Councillor John Baldwin Against 

Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra For 

Councillor Mandy Brar Against 

Councillor Greg Jones For 

Councillor Geoffrey Hill Against 

Councillor Joshua Reynolds Against 

Councillor Leo Walters For 

Carried 


